

For the year ended 31 March 2006

1. GENERAL

The Company was incorporated in Bermuda as an exempted company with limited liability and its shares are listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange"). The address of the registered office and principal place of business of the Company is disclosed on page 2 to the annual report.

The financial statements are presented in Hong Kong dollars, which is the same as the functional currency of the Company.

The Company acts as an investment holding company. Its subsidiaries are principally engaged in publishing, Chinese information infrastructure and investment holding.

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

In the current year, the Group has applied, for the first time, a number of new Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards ("HKFRSs"), Hong Kong Accounting Standards ("HKASs") and Interpretations ("INTs") (hereinafter collectively referred to as "New HKFRSs") issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the "HKICPA") that are effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2005. The application of the New HKFRSs has resulted in a change in the presentation of the consolidated income statement, consolidated balance sheet and consolidated statement of changes in equity. The changes in presentation have been applied retrospectively. The adoption of the New HKFRSs has resulted in changes to the Group's accounting policies in the following areas that have an effect on how the results for the current and prior accounting years are prepared and presented:

Business combinations

In the current year, the Group has applied HKFRS 3 "Business combinations". The principal effects of the application of HKFRS 3 to the Group are summarised below:

Goodwill

In previous years, goodwill arising on acquisitions prior to 1 April 2001 was held in reserves. The Group has applied the relevant transitional provisions in HKFRS 3 from 1 April 2005. Goodwill previously recognised in reserves amounting to HK\$46,171,000 has been transferred to the Group's accumulated losses on 1 April 2005. Comparative figures for 2005 have not been restated.

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

Share-based payments

In the current year, the Group has applied HKFRS 2 “Share-based payment” which requires an expense to be recognised where the Group buys goods or obtains services in exchange for shares or rights over shares (“equity-settled transactions”), or in exchange for other assets equivalent in value to a given number of shares or rights over shares (“cash-settled transactions”). The principal impact of HKFRS 2 on the Group is in relation to the expensing of the fair value of share options granted, determined at the date of grant of the share options, over the vesting period. Prior to the application of HKFRS 2, the Group did not recognise the financial effect of these share options until they were exercised. The Group has applied HKFRS 2 to share options granted on or after 1 April 2005. In relation to share options granted prior to 1 April 2005, the Group chooses not to apply HKFRS 2 with respect to share options granted on or before 7 November 2002 or vested before 1 April 2005.

The effect of the changes in the accounting policy has resulted in the increase of the loss for the current year being the recognition of share-based payments for the current year, and a corresponding increase to share option reserve (see note 3 for the financial impact).

Financial instruments

In the current year, the Group has applied HKAS 32 “Financial instruments: Disclosure and Presentation” and HKAS 39 “Financial instruments: Recognition and Measurement”. HKAS 32 requires retrospective application. HKAS 39, which is effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2005, generally does not permit the Group to recognise, derecognise or measure financial assets and liabilities on a retrospective basis. The application of HKAS 32 has had no material impact on how financial instruments of the Group are presented for the current and prior accounting periods. The principal effects resulting from the implementation of HKAS 39 are summarised below:

Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities

The Group has applied the relevant transitional provisions in HKAS 39 with respect to classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities that are within the scope of HKAS 39.

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

Financial instruments (continued)

Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

Up to 31 March 2005, the Group classified and measured its debt and equity securities in accordance with the benchmark treatment of Statement of Standard Accounting Practice 24 (“SSAP 24”). Under SSAP 24, investments in debt or equity securities are classified as “investment securities” or “other investments”. “Investment securities” are carried at cost less impairment losses (if any) while “other investments” are measured at fair value, with unrealised gains or losses included in the profit or loss. From 1 April 2005 onwards, the Group has classified and measured its debt and equity securities in accordance with HKAS 39. Under HKAS 39, financial assets are classified as “financial assets at fair value through profit or loss”, “available-for-sale financial assets” or “loans and receivables”. “Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss” and “available-for-sale financial assets” are carried at fair value, with changes in fair values recognised in profit or loss and equity respectively. Available-for-sale equity investments that do not have quoted market prices in an active market and whose fair value cannot be reliably measured and derivatives that are linked to and must be settled by delivery of such unquoted equity instruments are measured at cost less impairment after initial recognition. “Loans and receivables” is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method after initial recognition.

On 1 April 2005, the Group classified and measured its equity and debt securities in accordance with the requirements of HKAS 39. The Group has reclassified its club memberships which were previously grouped under investment securities to “Intangible asset – club memberships” amounting to HK\$1,385,000 on 1 April 2005. The other investments as reported on 31 March 2005 amounting to HK\$23,036,000 were reclassified to held-for-trading investments on 1 April 2005.

Financial assets and financial liabilities other than debt and equity securities

From 1 April 2005 onwards, the Group has classified and measured its financial assets and financial liabilities other than debt and equity securities (which were previously outside the scope of SSAP 24) in accordance with the requirements of HKAS 39. As mentioned above, financial assets under HKAS 39 are classified as “financial assets at fair value through profit or loss”, “available-for-sale financial assets” or “loans receivables”. Financial liabilities are generally classified as “financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss” or “other financial liabilities”. Financial liabilities are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method after initial recognition.

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

Owner-occupied leasehold interest in land

In previous years, owner-occupied leasehold land and buildings were included in property, plant and equipment and measured using the cost model. In the current year, the Group has applied HKAS 17 "Leases". Under HKAS 17, the land and buildings elements of leasehold land and buildings are considered separately for the purposes of lease classification. To the extent that the allocation of the lease payments between the land and buildings elements can be made reliably, the leasehold interests in land are reclassified to prepaid lease payments under operating leases, which are carried at cost and amortised over the lease term on a straight-line basis. This change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively (see note 3 for the financial impact).

Investment properties

In the current year, the Group has, for the first time, applied HKAS 40 "Investment property". The Group has elected to use the fair value model to account for its investment properties which requires gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of investment properties to be recognised directly in the profit or loss for the year in which they arise. In previous years, investment properties under the predecessor standard were measured at open market values, with revaluation surplus or deficit credited or charged to investment property revaluation reserve unless the balance on this reserve was insufficient to cover a revaluation decrease, in which case the excess of the revaluation decrease over the balance on the investment property revaluation reserve was charged to the income statement. Where a decrease had previously been charged to the income statement and revaluation subsequently arose, that increase was credited to the income statement to the extent of the decrease previously charged. The Group has applied the relevant transitional provisions in HKAS 40 and elected to apply HKAS 40 from 1 April 2005 onwards. The amount held in investment property revaluation reserve at 1 April 2005 has been transferred to the Group's accumulated losses (see note 3 for the financial impact).

Deferred taxes related to investment properties

In previous years, deferred tax consequences in respect of revalued investment properties were assessed on the basis of the tax consequence that would follow from recovery of the carrying amount of the properties through sale in accordance with the predecessor interpretation. In the current year, the Group has applied HK(SIC)-Interpretation 21 "Income taxes – recovery of revalued non-depreciable assets" which removes the presumption that the carrying amount of investment properties is to be recovered through sale. Therefore, the deferred tax consequences of the investment properties are now assessed on the basis that reflect the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Group expects to recover the property at each balance sheet date. In the absence of any specific transitional provisions in HK(SIC)-Interpretation 21, this change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively. Comparative figures for 2005 have been restated (see note 3 for the financial impact).

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2006

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECT OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The effect of the changes in the accounting policies described in note 2 on the results for the current year and prior year are as follows:

	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Decrease in depreciation of property, plant and equipment (included in administrative expenses)	(335)	(335)
Amortisation of prepaid lease payments (included in administrative expenses)	335	335
Increase in fair value of investment properties	(2,736)	–
Equity-settled share-based expenses	1,249	–
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Decrease in loss for the year	(1,487)	–
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECT OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

The cumulative effect of the application of the New HKFRSs on the balance sheet as at 31 March 2005 and 1 April 2005 are summarised below:

	As at 31 March 2005		As at 31 March 2005		As at 1 April 2005
	Originally stated HK\$'000	Retrospective adjustments HK\$'000	Restated HK\$'000	Prospective adjustments HK\$'000	Restated HK\$'000
Balance sheet items					
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES					
Impact on HKAS 17					
Property, plant and equipment	62,004	(25,729)	36,275	–	36,275
Prepaid lease payments	–	25,729	25,729	–	25,729
Impact on HKAS 39					
Investments in securities	24,421	–	24,421	(24,421)	–
Intangible asset – club memberships	–	–	–	1,385	1,385
Held-for-trading investments	–	–	–	23,036	23,036
Impact of HK(SIC)-INT 21					
Deferred tax liabilities	–	3,339	3,339	–	3,339
RESERVES					
Impact of HKFRS 3					
Goodwill reserve	(46,171)	–	(46,171)	46,171	–
Impact of HKAS 40					
Investment property revaluation reserve	30,990	(3,339)	27,651	(27,651)	–
Impact of HKAS 40, HKFRS 3 and HK(SIC)-INT 21					
Accumulated losses	(914,965)	–	(914,965)	(18,520)	(933,485)

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECT OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

The Group has not early applied the following new standards, interpretations and amendments that have been issued (the "2007 New Standards").

HKAS 1 (Amendment)	Capital disclosures ¹
HKAS 19 (Amendment)	Actuarial gains and losses, group plans and disclosures ²
HKAS 21 (Amendment)	Net investment in a foreign operation ²
HKAS 39 (Amendment)	Cash flow hedge accounting of forecast intragroup transactions ²
HKAS 39 (Amendment)	The fair value option ²
HKAS 39 and HKFRS 4 (Amendments)	Financial guarantee contracts ²
HKFRS 6	Exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources ²
HKFRS 7	Financial instruments: Disclosures ¹
HK(IFRIC) – INT 4	Determining whether an arrangement contains a lease ²
HK(IFRIC) – INT 5	Rights to interests arising from decommissioning, restoration and environmental rehabilitation funds ²
HK(IFRIC) – INT 6	Liabilities arising from participating in a specific market, waste electrical and electronic equipment ³
HK(IFRIC) – INT 7	Applying the restatement approach under HKAS 29 Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies ⁴
HK(IFRIC) – INT 8	Scope of HKFRS 2 ⁵
HK(IFRIC) – INT 9	Reassessment of embedded derivatives ⁶

¹ Effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2007.

² Effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2006.

³ Effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 December 2005.

⁴ Effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 March 2006.

⁵ Effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 May 2006.

⁶ Effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 June 2006.

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECT OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

The Group has commenced considering the potential impact of the 2007 New Standards, and determined that except for HKAS 39 and HKFRS 4 (Amendments) "Financial guarantee contracts", the management anticipates the application of the 2007 New Standards will have no material impact on the Group's financial statements.

HKAS 39 and HKFRS 4 (Amendments) requires financial guarantee contract which is within the scope of HKAS 39 to be measured at fair value on initial recognition. The management is looking for the experts to assess the fair value of the financial guarantee contract and determined that it is not yet in a position to reasonably ascertain how the amendment may affect the results of operations and financial position of the Group are prepared and presented.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for investment properties and financial instruments, which are measured at fair values, as explained in the accounting policies set out below.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA. In addition, the consolidated financial statements include applicable disclosures required by the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange and by the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

Business combinations

The acquisition of subsidiaries is accounted for using the purchase method. The cost of the acquisition is measured at the aggregate of the fair values, at the date of exchange, of assets given, liabilities incurred or assumed, and equity instruments issued by the Group in exchange for control of the acquiree, plus any costs directly attributable to the business combinations. The acquiree's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities are recognised at their fair values at the acquisition date, except for non-current assets (or disposal groups) that are classified as held for sale which are recognised and measured at fair value less costs to sell.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries.

The results of subsidiaries, associates and jointly controlled entity acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated income statement from the effective date of acquisition or up to the effective date of disposal, as appropriate.

Where necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries, associates and jointly controlled entity to bring their accounting policies into line with those used by other members of the Group.

For associates with a financial year date of 31 December, adjustments have been made for the effect of transactions occurring between 1 January to 31 March.

All intra-group transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated on consolidation.

Interests in associates

An associate is an entity, including an unincorporated entity such as a partnership, over which the investor has significant influence and that is neither a subsidiary nor an interest in a joint venture.

The results and assets and liabilities of associates are incorporated in these consolidated financial statements using the equity method of accounting. Under the equity method, investments in associates are carried in the consolidated balance sheet at cost as adjusted for post-acquisition changes in the Group's share of the profit or loss and of changes in equity of the associate, less any identified impairment loss. When the Group's share of losses of an associate equals or exceeds its interest in that associate (which includes any long-term interests that, in substance, form part of the Group's net investment in the associate), the Group discontinues recognising its share of further losses. An additional share of losses is provided for and a liability is recognised only to the extent that the Group has incurred legal or constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of that associate.

Where a group entity transacts with an associate of the Group, profits and losses are eliminated to the extent of the Group's interest in the relevant associate.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Jointly controlled entity

Joint venture arrangements that involve the establishment of a separate entity in which venturers have joint control over the economic activity of the entity are referred to as jointly controlled entities.

The results and assets and liabilities of jointly controlled entities are incorporated in the consolidated financial statements using the equity method of accounting. Under the equity method, investments in jointly controlled entities are carried in the consolidated balance sheet at cost as adjusted for post acquisition changes in the Group's share of the profit or loss and of changes in equity of the jointly controlled entities, less any identified impairment loss. When the Group's share of losses of a jointly controlled entity equals or exceeds its interest in that jointly controlled entity (which includes any long-term interests that, in substance, form part of the Group's net investment in the jointly controlled entity), the Group discontinues recognising its share of further losses. An additional share of losses is provided for and a liability is recognised only to the extent that the Group has incurred legal or constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of that jointly controlled entity.

When a group entity transacts with a jointly controlled entity of the Group, unrealised profits or losses are eliminated to the extent of the Group's interest in the jointly controlled entity, except to the extent that unrealised losses provide evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred, in which case, the full amount of losses is recognised.

Revenue recognition

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable.

Sales of goods are recognised when goods are delivered and title has passed.

Interest income from a financial asset is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable, which is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to that asset's net carrying amount.

Dividend income from investments is recognised when the Group's right to receive payment has been established.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any.

Depreciation is provided to write off the cost of items of property, plant and equipment over their estimated useful lives and taking into account their estimated residual value, using the straight-line method.

Assets held under finance leases are depreciated over their expected useful lives on the same basis as owned assets or, where shorter, the term of the relevant lease.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continue use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the item) is included in the income statement in the year in which the item is derecognised.

Investment properties

On initial recognition, investment properties are measured at cost, including any directly attributable expenditure. Subsequent to initial recognition, investment properties are measured using the fair value model. Gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of investment property are included in profit or loss for the period in which they arise.

An investment property is derecognised upon disposal or when the investment property is permanently withdrawn from use or no future economic benefits are expected from its disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the income statement in the year in which the item is derecognised.

Intangible assets

Club memberships

On initial recognition, these indefinite life intangible assets acquired are initially measured at cost. After initial recognition these indefinite life intangible assets are recognised at cost less accumulated impairment (if any). These intangible assets are tested for impairment annually and whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired.

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured at the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in the income statement when the asset is derecognised.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Intangible assets (continued)

Research and development expenditure

Expenditure on research activities is recognised as an expense in the period in which it is incurred.

An internally-generated intangible asset arising from development expenditure is recognised only if all of the following conditions are met:

- an asset is created that can be identified;
- it is probable that the asset created will generate future economic benefits; and
- the development cost of the asset can be measured reliably.

The resultant asset is amortised on a straight-line basis over its useful life, and carried at cost less subsequent accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses. Amortisation shall begin when the asset is available for use, i.e. when it is in the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management.

Where no internally-generated intangible asset can be recognised, development expenditure is charged to profit or loss in the period in which it is incurred.

Leasing

Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

The Group as lessor

Rental income from operating leases is recognised in the income statement on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Leasing (continued)

The Group as lessee

Assets held under finance leases are recognised as assets of the Group at their fair value at the inception of the leases or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments. The corresponding liability to the lessor is included in the balance sheet as a finance lease obligation. Lease payments are apportioned between finance charges and reduction of the lease obligation so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Finance charges are charged directly to profit or loss.

Rentals payable under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease. Benefits received and receivable as an incentive to enter into an operating lease are recognised as a reduction of rental expense over the lease term on a straight-line basis.

Foreign currencies

In preparing the financial statements of each individual group entity, transactions in currencies other than the functional currency of that entity (foreign currencies) are recorded in its functional currency (i.e. the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates) at the rates of exchanges prevailing on the dates of the transactions. At each balance sheet date, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing on the balance sheet date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing on the date when the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items, and on the translation of monetary items, are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

Exchange differences arising on the retranslation of non-monetary items carried at fair value are included in profit or loss for the period except for differences arising on the retranslation of non-monetary items in respect of which gains and losses are recognised directly in equity, in which cases, the exchange differences are also recognised directly in equity.

For the purposes of presenting the consolidated financial statements, the assets and liabilities of the Group's foreign operations are translated into the presentation currency of the Company (i.e. Hong Kong dollars) at the rate of exchange prevailing at the balance sheet date, and their income and expenses are translated at the average exchange rates for the year, unless exchange rates fluctuate significantly during the period, in which case, the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of transactions are used. Exchange differences arising, if any, are recognised as a separate component of equity (the translation reserve). Such exchange differences are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which the foreign operation is disposed of.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Borrowing costs

All borrowing costs are recognised as and included in finance costs in the income statement in the period in which they are incurred.

Taxation

Taxation represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit as reported in the income statement because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years, and it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible. The Group's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantially enacted at the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax is the tax expected to be payable or recoverable on differences between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit, and is accounted for using the balance sheet liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences, and deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from goodwill or from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each balance sheet date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the liability is settled or the asset is realised. Deferred tax is charged or credited to the income statement, except when it relates to items charged or credited directly to equity, in which case the deferred tax is also dealt with in equity.

Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is calculated using weighted average cost method.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Retirement benefit costs – defined contribution plans

Payments to Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme and state-managed retirement benefits scheme are charged as expenses as they fall due.

Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised on the balance sheet when a group entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments. Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Financial assets

The Group's financial assets are classified into two categories, including financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and loans and receivables. The accounting policies adopted in respect of each category of financial assets are set out below.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss includes financial assets held for trading. At each balance sheet date subsequent to initial recognition, financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value, with changes in fair value recognised directly in profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. At each balance sheet date subsequent to initial recognition, loans and receivables (including trade debtors, other debtors, deposits, amounts due from associates and bank balances and deposits with other financial institutions) are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any identified impairment losses. An impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss when there is objective evidence that the asset is impaired, and is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the original effective interest rate. Impairment losses are reversed in subsequent periods when an increase in the asset's recoverable amount can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, subject to a restriction that the carrying amount of the asset at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortised cost would have been had the impairment not been recognised.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Financial liabilities and equity

Financial liabilities and equity instruments issued by a group entity are classified according to the substance of the contractual arrangements entered into and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the Group after deducting all of its liabilities. The accounting policies adopted in respect of financial liabilities and equity instruments are set out below.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities including trade creditors, other creditors and accrued charges and amounts due to fellow subsidiaries of an associate are subsequently measured at amortised cost, using the effective interest rate method.

Equity instruments

Equity instruments issued by the Company are recorded at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

Equity-settled share-based payment transactions

Share options granted to employee of the Group

The fair value of services received determined by reference to the fair value of share options granted at the grant date is expensed on a straight-line basis over the vesting period, with a corresponding increase in equity.

At the time when the share options are exercised, the amount previously recognised in share option reserve will be transferred to share premium. When the share options are forfeited after the vesting date or are still not exercised at the expiry date, the amount previously recognised in share option reserve will be transferred to accumulated losses.

Share options granted to suppliers/consultants

Share options issued in exchange for goods or services are measured at the fair values of the goods or services received, unless the fair values of the goods or services received could not be estimated reliably. The fair values of the goods or services received are recognised as expenses immediately, unless the goods or services qualify for recognition as assets. Corresponding adjustment has been made to equity (share option reserve).

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Impairment losses

At each balance sheet date, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated in order to determine the extent to the impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Group estimates the recoverable amount of the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs. Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, such that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised as an income immediately.

5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

The Group's major financial instruments include trade debtors, other debtors, deposits, amounts due from related parties, bank balances and deposits with other financial institutions, trade creditors, other creditors and accrued charges and amounts due to fellow subsidiaries of an associate. Details of these financial instruments are disclosed in respective notes. The risks associated with these financial instruments and the policies on how to mitigate these risks are set out below. The management manages and monitors these exposures to ensure appropriate measures are implemented on a timely and effective manner.

Credit risk

The Group's maximum exposure to credit risk in the event of the counterparties failure to perform their obligations as at 31 March 2006 in relation to each class of recognised financial assets is the carrying amounts of those assets as stated in the consolidated balance sheet. In order to minimise the credit risk, the management of the Group has delegated a team responsible for determination of credit limits, credit approvals and other monitoring procedures to ensure that follow-up action is taken to recover overdue debts. In addition, the Group reviews the recoverable amount of each individual debt at each balance sheet date to ensure that adequate impairment losses are made for irrecoverable amounts. In this regard, the directors of the Company consider that the Group's credit risk is significantly reduced.

5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)**Credit risk** (continued)

The Group's bank balances and deposits with other financial institutions are deposited with banks and financial institutions of high credit rating and the Group has limited exposure to any single financial institution.

Except for the amounts due from associates, the Group has no significant concentration of credit risk, with exposure spread over a number of counterparties and customers.

Price risk

The Group's held-for-trading investments are measured at fair value at each balance sheet date. Therefore, the Group is exposed to price risk on equity securities. The management manages this exposure by maintaining a portfolio of investments with different risk profiles.

6. TURNOVER

Turnover represents the amount received and receivable for goods sold by the Group, less returns and allowances and rental income and is analysed as follows:

	2006	2005
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000 (restated)
Sales of goods	42,143	47,247
Rental income	4,078	4,107
	46,221	51,354

The directors consider that revenue arising from rental income of investment properties, which contributes nearly 10% to the Group's total revenue, should be included in turnover to provide a more meaningful analysis of the Group's revenue and principal activities. Accordingly, the comparative figures have been restated to conform with the current year's presentation.

For the year ended 31 March 2006

7. BUSINESS AND GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTS**Business segments**

For management purposes, the Group is currently organised into three operating divisions, namely publishing, Chinese information infrastructure and investment holding. These divisions are the basis on which the Group reports its primary segment information.

Principal activities are as follows:

Publishing	–	publishing of comics and related business
Chinese information infrastructure	–	sales of Chinese operating system, processor, eTextbook and application software
Investment	–	rental income from investment properties

Segment information about these businesses is presented below:

Income statement for the year ended 31 March 2006

	Publishing HK\$'000	Chinese information infrastructure HK\$'000	Investment HK\$'000	Consolidated HK\$'000
Turnover	<u>41,731</u>	<u>412</u>	<u>4,078</u>	<u>46,221</u>
Segment results	<u>5,192</u>	<u>(73,026)</u>	<u>6,612</u>	(61,222)
Unallocated expenses				(49,614)
Share of results of associates				(8,240)
Share of result of a jointly controlled entity				(740)
Finance costs				(3,893)
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries				290
Allowances for amounts due from associates				(33,704)
Allowance for amount due from a jointly controlled entity				(2,234)
Loss before taxation				(159,357)
Taxation				–
Loss for the year				<u>(159,357)</u>

7. BUSINESS AND GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTS (CONTINUED)**Business segments** (continued)**Balance sheet at 31 March 2006**

	Publishing	Chinese information infrastructure	Investment	Consolidated
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
ASSETS				
Segment assets	<u>19,288</u>	<u>21,886</u>	<u>58,097</u>	99,271
Interests in associates				3,931
Unallocated corporate assets				<u>130,408</u>
Consolidated total assets				<u>233,610</u>
LIABILITIES				
Segment liabilities	<u>9,370</u>	<u>5,412</u>	<u>646</u>	15,428
Unallocated corporate liabilities				<u>7,370</u>
Consolidated total liabilities				<u>22,798</u>

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2006

7. BUSINESS AND GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTS (CONTINUED)

Business segments (continued)

Other information for the year ended 31 March 2006

	Chinese information				Consolidated HK\$'000
	Publishing HK\$'000	infrastructure HK\$'000	Investment HK\$'000	Unallocated HK\$'000	
Additions to property, plant and equipment	4	176	–	288	468
Amortisation of development costs	–	16,595	–	510	17,105
Amortisation of prepaid lease payments	–	–	–	335	335
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	764	3,263	–	2,186	6,213
Allowances for trade and other debtors	344	283	450	5,765	6,842
Impairment loss recognised in respect of development costs	–	15,850	–	–	15,850

7. BUSINESS AND GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTS (CONTINUED)**Business segments** (continued)**Income statement for the year ended 31 March 2005**

	Publishing	Chinese information infrastructure	Investment	Consolidated
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000 (restated)
Turnover	47,010	237	4,107	51,354
Segment results	1,291	(98,339)	3,907	(93,141)
Unallocated expenses				(72,139)
Share of results of associates				(10,034)
Share of result of a jointly controlled entity				(1,526)
Finance costs				(9)
Write back of impairment loss previously recognised in respect of prepaid lease payments and property, plant and equipment				23,000
Allowances for amounts due from associates				(5,591)
Impairment loss recognised in respect of premium on formation of a jointly controlled entity				(3,491)
Loss before taxation				(162,931)
Taxation				–
Loss for the year				(162,931)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2006

7. BUSINESS AND GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTS (CONTINUED)

Business segments (continued)

Balance sheet at 31 March 2005

	Publishing HK\$'000	Chinese information infrastructure HK\$'000	Investment HK\$'000	Consolidated HK\$'000 (restated)
ASSETS				
Segment assets	<u>21,093</u>	<u>73,008</u>	<u>56,244</u>	150,345
Interests in associates				12,171
Interest in a jointly controlled entity				740
Unallocated corporate assets				<u>161,180</u>
Consolidated total assets				<u>324,436</u>
LIABILITIES				
Segment liabilities	<u>14,997</u>	<u>3,461</u>	<u>646</u>	19,104
Unallocated corporate liabilities				<u>8,560</u>
Consolidated total liabilities				<u>27,664</u>

7. BUSINESS AND GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTS (CONTINUED)**Business segments** (continued)**Other information for the year ended 31 March 2005**

	Chinese information		Investment HK\$'000	Unallocated HK\$'000	Consolidated HK\$'000 (restated)
	Publishing HK\$'000	infrastructure HK\$'000			
Additions to property, plant and equipment	17	918	–	229	1,164
Additions to development costs	–	17,916	–	–	17,916
Amortisation of development costs	–	23,564	–	254	23,818
Amortisation of prepaid lease payments	–	–	–	335	335
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	866	3,769	–	2,930	7,565
Allowances for trade and other debtors	2,227	2,556	–	3,383	8,166
Impairment loss recognised in respect of development costs	–	6,700	–	–	6,700
Impairment loss recognised in respect of goodwill in reserve	–	–	–	10,777	10,777
Impairment loss recognised in respect of premium on formation of a jointly controlled entity	–	–	–	3,491	3,491

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2006

7. BUSINESS AND GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTS (CONTINUED)

Geographical segments

The Group's operations are located in Hong Kong and other regions in The People's Republic of China ("PRC").

The following table provides an analysis of the Group's turnover by location of markets, irrespective of the origin of the goods/services:

	Turnover	
	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000 (restated)
Hong Kong	45,959	51,354
PRC	262	–
	46,221	51,354

The following is an analysis of the carrying amount of segment assets, and additions to property, plant and equipment and intangible assets, analysed by the geographical area in which the assets are located:

	Carrying amount of segment assets		Additions to property, plant and equipment and development costs	
	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000 (restated)	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000 (restated)
Hong Kong	102,371	158,222	105	18,809
PRC	831	5,034	75	42
Unallocated	130,408	161,180	288	229
	233,610	324,436	468	19,080

For the year ended 31 March 2006

8. FINANCE COSTS

	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Interest on finance leases	12	9
Interest on other borrowings wholly repayable within five years	3,881	–
	<u>3,893</u>	<u>9</u>

9. LOSS BEFORE TAXATION

	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000 (restated)
Loss before taxation has been arrived at after charging (crediting):		
Staff costs		
Directors' emoluments (<i>note 10</i>)	5,067	5,334
Other staff costs:		
– Retirement benefits schemes contributions	539	635
– Salaries and other benefits (<i>note</i>)	23,925	22,537
	<u>29,531</u>	<u>28,506</u>
Less: Amount capitalised in the development costs	–	430
	<u>29,531</u>	<u>28,076</u>
Auditors' remuneration	900	835
Write-down of inventories	3,786	14,294
Amortisation of prepaid lease payments	335	335
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment		
– Owned assets	6,172	7,540
– Assets held under finance leases	41	25
	<u>6,213</u>	<u>7,565</u>
Less: Amount capitalised in the development costs	–	478
	<u>6,213</u>	<u>7,087</u>
Cost of inventories recognised as expenses	31,816	37,004
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	60	219
Operating lease rentals in respect of rented premises	1,763	1,533
Gain on disposal of held-for-trading investments	(273)	–
Net realised loss on investments in securities	–	342
Property rental income under operating leases, net of direct outgoings of HK\$202,000 (2005: HK\$200,000)	(3,876)	(3,907)
Interest income	(922)	(328)
Dividend income	(85)	(82)
	<u>(85)</u>	<u>(82)</u>

Note: Amount included salaries of HK\$1,060,000 (2005: HK\$5,122,000) paid to employees engaged in research and development activities. The amount was classified as research and development expenditure in the income statement.

10. DIRECTORS' AND EMPLOYEES' EMOLUMENTS**(a) Directors' emoluments**

The emoluments paid or payable to each of eight (2005: nine) directors were as follows:

	Fees	Salaries and other benefits	Retirement benefits scheme contributions	Total emoluments
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Cheung Wai Tung	120	1,050	12	1,182
Chu Bong Foo	120	990	–	1,110
Cheung Kam Shing, Terry	90	828	9	927
Henry Chang Manayan	120	120	–	240
Wan Xiaolin	–	716	12	728
Lai Man To	120	120	–	240
Wang Tiao Chun	400	–	–	400
Joseph Lee Chennault	120	120	–	240
	<u>1,090</u>	<u>3,944</u>	<u>33</u>	<u>5,067</u>

	Fees	Salaries and other benefits	Retirement benefits scheme contributions	Total emoluments
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Cheung Wai Tung	120	1,050	12	1,182
Chu Bong Foo	120	1,025	–	1,145
Cheung Kam Shing, Terry	120	1,096	12	1,228
Henry Chang Manayan	120	120	–	240
Wan Xiaolin	–	687	12	699
Lai Man To	120	120	–	240
Wang Tiao Chun	480	–	–	480
Joseph Lee Chennault	120	–	–	120
Juliet Wu	–	–	–	–
	<u>1,200</u>	<u>4,098</u>	<u>36</u>	<u>5,334</u>

10. DIRECTORS' AND EMPLOYEES' EMOLUMENTS (CONTINUED)**(a) Directors' emoluments (continued)**

During the year, no emoluments were paid by the Group to the directors as a discretionary bonus or an inducement to join or upon joining the Group or as a compensation for loss of office.

There was no arrangement under which a director had waived or agreed to waive any remuneration in both years.

(b) Employees' emoluments

Of the five individuals with the highest emoluments in the Group, three (2005: three) were directors of the Company whose emoluments are included in the disclosure in note 10(a) above. The details of the remaining two (2005: two) highest paid individuals were as follows:

	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Salaries and other benefits	2,156	2,297
Retirement benefits scheme contributions	24	24
	<u>2,180</u>	<u>2,321</u>

Their emoluments were within the following bands:

	Number of employees	
	2006	2005
Nil to HK\$1,000,000	1	1
HK\$1,000,001 to HK\$1,500,000	1	1
	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2006

11. TAXATION

No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax has been made in the financial statements as the Group had no assessable profit in both years. The Group also had no assessable profits in other jurisdiction in both years.

Details of the deferred taxation are set out in note 31.

The taxation for the year can be reconciled to the loss before taxation per the consolidated income statement as follows:

	2006	2005
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
		(restated)
Loss before taxation	(159,357)	(162,931)
Taxation at the Hong Kong Profits Tax rate of 17.5%	(27,887)	(28,513)
Tax effect of income not taxable for tax purpose	(718)	(4,082)
Tax effect of temporary differences not recognised	18,095	18,815
Tax effect of expenses not deductible for tax purpose	10,510	13,780
Taxation for the year	—	—

12. LOSS PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic loss per share attributable to the equity holders of the Company is based on the loss for the year of HK\$159,357,000 (2005: HK\$162,931,000) and the weighted average number of 3,670,446,000 (2005: 3,366,259,000) ordinary shares in issue during the year.

No diluted loss per share has been presented for both years because the exercise of the Company's outstanding share options and warrants would reduce loss per share.

The following table summarises the impact on basic loss per share for the year as a result of application of New HKFRSs:

	Impact on basic loss per share	
	2006 HK cents	2005 HK cents
Figures before adjustments	4.38	4.84
Adjustments arising from changes in accounting policies (see note 3)	(0.04)	—
	<u>4.34</u>	<u>4.84</u>

13. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Buildings HK\$'000	Leasehold improvements HK\$'000	Plant and machinery HK\$'000	Vehicles, furniture and equipment HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
COST					
At 1 April 2004					
As originally stated	128,400	32,106	15,289	62,390	238,185
Adoption of HKAS 17	(64,200)	–	–	–	(64,200)
As restated	64,200	32,106	15,289	62,390	173,985
Additions	–	228	–	936	1,164
Transfer to investment properties (<i>note 15</i>)	(34,380)	–	–	–	(34,380)
Disposals	–	–	(839)	(15,353)	(16,192)
At 31 March 2005	29,820	32,334	14,450	47,973	124,577
Additions	–	–	–	468	468
Transfer from investment properties (<i>note 15</i>)	915	–	–	–	915
Disposal of subsidiaries	–	–	–	(125)	(125)
Disposals	–	(132)	–	(1,749)	(1,881)
At 31 March 2006	30,735	32,202	14,450	46,567	123,954
DEPRECIATION AND IMPAIRMENT					
At 1 April 2004					
As originally stated	81,670	28,077	12,679	44,770	167,196
Adoption of HKAS 17	(32,844)	–	–	–	(32,844)
As restated	48,826	28,077	12,679	44,770	134,352
Provided for the year	701	1,254	592	5,018	7,565
Transfer to investment properties (<i>note 15</i>)	(26,147)	–	–	–	(26,147)
Write back of impairment	(11,500)	–	–	–	(11,500)
Eliminated on disposals	–	–	(615)	(15,353)	(15,968)
At 31 March 2005	11,880	29,331	12,656	34,435	88,302
Provided for the year	701	761	587	4,164	6,213
Eliminated on disposal of subsidiaries	–	–	–	(97)	(97)
Eliminated on disposals	–	(79)	–	(1,690)	(1,769)
At 31 March 2006	12,581	30,013	13,243	36,812	92,649
CARRYING VALUES					
At 31 March 2006	18,154	2,189	1,207	9,755	31,305
At 31 March 2005	17,940	3,003	1,794	13,538	36,275

13. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)

The above items of property, plant and equipment are depreciated on a straight-line basis at the following rates per annum:

Buildings	Shorter of the lease term or 5%
Leasehold improvements	Shorter of the lease term or 10%
Plant and machinery	7% to 20%
Vehicles, furniture and equipment	15% to 20%

The buildings of the Group at 31 March 2006 are situated in Hong Kong and are held under medium-term leases.

At the balance sheet date, included in vehicles, furniture and equipment are assets held under finance leases with an aggregate net book value of HK\$220,000 (2005: HK\$103,000).

14. PREPAID LEASE PAYMENTS

	2006	2005
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
The Group's prepaid lease payments comprise:		
Medium-term leasehold land in Hong Kong	<u>25,394</u>	<u>25,729</u>
Analysis for reporting purposes as:		
Non-current asset	<u>25,059</u>	25,394
Current asset	<u>335</u>	<u>335</u>
	<u>25,394</u>	<u>25,729</u>

15. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

	HK\$'000
<hr/>	
FAIR VALUE	
At 1 April 2004	–
Transfer from property, plant and equipments at carrying amounts	8,233
Transfer from prepaid lease payments at carrying amounts	16,792
Revaluation surplus recognised in equity	30,990
	<hr/>
At 31 March 2005	56,015
Transfer to property, plant and equipment at carrying amount	(915)
Increase in fair value recognised in the income statement	2,736
	<hr/>
At 31 March 2006	<u>57,836</u>

The fair value of the Group's investment properties at 31 March 2006 has been arrived at on the basis of a valuation carried out on that date by Castoves Magi (Hong Kong) Limited, independent qualified professional valuers not connected with the Group. Castoves Magi (Hong Kong) Limited is a member of the Institute of Valuers, and has appropriate qualifications and recent experiences in the valuation of similar properties in the relevant locations. The valuation, which conforms to International Valuation Standards, was arrived at by reference to market evidence of transaction prices for similar properties.

All of the Group's property interests held under operating leases to earn rentals or for capital appreciation purposes are measured using the fair value model and are classified and accounted for as investment properties.

The Group's investment properties at 31 March 2006 are situated in Hong Kong and are held under medium-term leases.

16. DEVELOPMENT COSTS

	HK\$'000
COST	
At 1 April 2004	95,045
Additions	17,916
	<hr/>
At 31 March 2005 and 31 March 2006	112,961
	<hr/>
AMORTISATION AND IMPAIRMENT	
At 1 April 2004	49,488
Amortised for the year	23,818
Impairment loss recognised	6,700
	<hr/>
At 31 March 2005	80,006
Amortised for the year	17,105
Impairment loss recognised	15,850
	<hr/>
At 31 March 2006	112,961
	<hr/>
CARRYING VALUES	
At 31 March 2006	–
	<hr/> <hr/>
At 31 March 2005	32,955
	<hr/> <hr/>

Development costs represent expenditure incurred for the development of the Chinese information infrastructure. Such development costs are deferred and amortised over estimated useful lives range from two to five years from the date of commencement of commercial operations.

The Group tests annually or when there is an indicator whether intangible assets have suffered any impairment, in accordance with the accounting policy stated in note 4.

In response to the rapid change of the computer technology environment and the termination of the purchase of assets and license of technology from United States, the Group assessed the recoverable amounts of its development costs as negligible and recognised an impairment loss of approximately HK\$15,850,000 (2005: HK\$6,700,000). The estimation of recoverable amounts as at 31 March 2005 is based on an estimation of future cash flows expected to arise from the products developed.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2006

17. INTERESTS IN ASSOCIATES

	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Cost of investment in associates		
Listed in Hong Kong	38,574	38,574
Unlisted	18,101	18,101
Share of post-acquisition losses, net of dividends received	(52,744)	(44,504)
	<u>3,931</u>	<u>12,171</u>
Fair value of listed investments	<u>6,000</u>	<u>9,900</u>

Particulars of the Group's principal associates as at 31 March 2006 are as follows:

Name	Form of business structure	Place of incorporation/ operation	Class of share held	Proportion of nominal value of issued share capital held by the Group %	Principal activities
Chinese 2 Linux (Holdings) Limited ("C2L")	Incorporated	British Virgin Islands ("BVI")/ Hong Kong	Ordinary	41	Development of Chinese language computer operating system
GlobalRes Group Limited	Incorporated	BVI/Hong Kong	Ordinary	30	Provision of computer and telecommunications services to travel agents
Q9 Technology Holdings Limited ("Q9 Technology") (Note)	Incorporated	Cayman Islands/ Hong Kong	Ordinary	24	Development, packing and retailing of the Chinese language encryption software
Impact Lift Technology Limited	Incorporated	BVI/Hong Kong	Ordinary	20	Research and development, and holding of biofertiliser for vegetable production
The Universal.Com Technology Limited	Incorporated	Hong Kong	Ordinary	30	Publishing and development of electronic publication

17. INTERESTS IN ASSOCIATES (CONTINUED)

Note: The shares of Q9 Technology are listed on the Growth Enterprise Market of the Stock Exchange.

In May 2003, Winway H.K. Investments Limited (“Winway”), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, has placed 300,000,000 shares (the “Shares”) of Q9 Technology with TKR Finance Limited (“TKR Finance”) for safe custody and to facilitate management of such Shares. In June 2004, the Company was informed by Q9 Technology that it had received a copy of the disclosure of interests form filed pursuant to the Securities and Futures Ordinance by the provisional liquidator of TKR Finance claiming it had security interests in the Shares. Winway had sought legal advice and had notified the provisional liquidator about its title in the Shares and demanded the return of the Shares from TKR Finance. Currently, Winway is positively seeking a feasible resolution and negotiating with the relevant parties to reclaim the shares.

The above table lists the associates of the Group which principally affect the results of the Group or form a substantial portion of the Group’s interests in associates.

The financial year end date of Q9 Technology is 31 December and is not co-terminus with that of the Group. This was the financial reporting date established when Q9 Technology was incorporated.

The summarised financial information in respect of the Group’s associates is set out below:

	2006	2005
	HK\$’000	HK\$’000
Total assets	81,513	156,822
Total liabilities	(167,708)	(141,145)
Net liabilities	(86,195)	15,677
Group’s share of net assets of associates	3,931	12,171
Turnover	347,721	380,700
Loss for the year	(93,409)	(58,751)
Group’s share of results of associates for the year	(8,240)	(10,034)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2006

17. INTERESTS IN ASSOCIATES (CONTINUED)

The Group has discontinued recognition of its share of losses of certain associates. The amounts of unrecognised share of those associates, extracted from the relevant management accounts of associates, both for the year and cumulatively, are as follows:

	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Unrecognised share of losses of associates for the year	<u>14,719</u>	<u>9,560</u>
Accumulated unrecognised share of losses of associates	<u>32,309</u>	<u>17,590</u>

18. INTEREST IN A JOINTLY CONTROLLED ENTITY

	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Cost of unlisted investment in a jointly controlled entity	9,500	9,500
Share of post-acquisition losses	<u>(9,500)</u>	<u>(8,760)</u>
	<u>–</u>	<u>740</u>

Included in the cost of investment in jointly controlled entities is premium of HK\$4,655,000 (2005: HK\$4,655,000) arising on formation of a jointly controlled entity in prior years. The movement of goodwill is set out below.

	HK\$'000
COST	
At 1 April 2004, 31 March 2005 and 31 March 2006	<u>4,655</u>
AMORTISATION AND IMPAIRMENT	
At 1 April 2004	776
Amortisation for the year	388
Impairment recognised for the year	<u>3,491</u>
At 31 March 2005 and 31 March 2006	<u>4,655</u>
CARRYING VALUE	
At 31 March 2005 and 31 March 2006	<u>–</u>

18. INTEREST IN A JOINTLY CONTROLLED ENTITY (CONTINUED)

As at 31 March 2006, the Group had interest in the following jointly controlled entity:

Name of entity	Form of business structure	Country of registration/operation	Proportion of nominal value of registered capital held by the Group	Principal activities
			%	
北京人教文傳信息技術有限公司 (「北京人教」)	Sino-foreign equity joint venture	PRC	51	Sales of Chinese information infrastructure products

The Group holds 51% of the registered capital of 北京人教 and controls 51% of the voting power in general meeting. However, under a shareholders' agreement, 北京人教 is jointly controlled by the Group and the other significant shareholder. Therefore, 北京人教 is classified as a jointly controlled entity of the Group.

The jointly controlled entity is indirectly held by the Company.

The summarised financial information in respect of the Group's jointly controlled entity which is accounted for using the equity method is set out below:

	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Current assets	1,257	962
Non-current assets	1,276	1,998
Current liabilities	(2,633)	(1,510)
Group's share of net assets of jointly controlled entity	–	740
Income	–	–
Expenses	(1,550)	(2,992)
Group's share of loss of jointly controlled entity for the year	(740)	(1,526)
Unrecognised and accumulated unrecognised share of loss of jointly controlled entity	(50)	–

19. INVESTMENTS IN SECURITIES

Investments in securities as at 31 March 2005 are set out below. Upon application of HKAS 39 on 1 April 2005, investments in securities were reclassified to appropriate categories under HKAS 39 (see note 3 for details).

	Investment securities	Other investments	Total
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
<hr/>			
Non-current assets:			
Club memberships	1,385	–	1,385
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Current assets:			
Listed equity securities			
– Hong Kong	–	20,791	20,791
– Overseas	–	445	445
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
	–	21,236	21,236
Unlisted debt securities	–	1,800	1,800
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
	–	23,036	23,036
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
	1,385	23,036	24,421
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>
Market value of listed securities	–	21,236	21,236
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

20. INVENTORIES

The inventories represent finished goods which included an amount of HK\$143,000 (2005: HK\$578,000) carried at net realisable value at the balance sheet date.

21. TRADE DEBTORS

The Group allows an average credit period of 60 days to its trade customers. The following is an aged analysis of trade debtors at the balance sheet date:

	2006	2005
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
0 – 60 days	4,976	7,360
61 – 90 days	228	183
Over 90 days	1,364	1,609
	6,568	9,152

The directors consider that the carrying amounts of trade debtors approximate to their fair values.

22. INTANGIBLE ASSET – CLUB MEMBERSHIPS

	2006
	HK\$'000
Corporate club memberships	1,385

Corporate club memberships are life memberships in recreational clubs. The directors of the Company are of the opinion that the Group would have the right to use the club memberships continuously and has the ability to do so.

As a result, the club memberships are considered by the management of the Group as having an indefinite useful life. The club memberships will not be amortised until their useful lives are determined to be finite. The directors of the Company determined there is no impairment of the club memberships by considering the prices quoted in the second hand market.

23. OTHER CURRENT FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Bank balances and deposits with other financial institutions are short term highly liquid investments carrying interest at an average market rate of 2% (2005: 1%) are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value, and have a short maturity of generally within three months when acquired.

The amounts due from and to related parties are unsecured, interest free and are repayable on demand.

Included in amounts due from associates of approximately HK\$21,739,000 was classified as non-current assets. In the opinion of the directors, the amount is not expected to realise within twelve months after the balance sheet date. The effective interest rate of the amounts due from associates is 8%.

The directors consider that the carrying amounts of other current financial assets and other current liabilities approximate to their fair values.

24. HELD-FOR-TRADING INVESTMENTS

	2006 HK\$'000
Listed equity shares, at fair value:	
Hong Kong	23,661
Overseas	891
	<u>24,552</u>

The fair values of above held-for-trading investments are determined based on the quoted market bid prices available on relevant exchanges.

25. TRADE CREDITORS

The following is an aged analysis of trade creditors at the balance sheet date:

	2006	2005
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
0 – 60 days	4,229	5,086
61 – 90 days	1,233	2,090
Over 90 days	1,901	2,469
	7,363	9,645

The directors consider that the carrying amounts of trade creditors approximate to their fair values.

26. OBLIGATIONS UNDER FINANCE LEASES

	Minimum lease payments		Present value of minimum lease payments	
	2006	2005	2006	2005
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Amounts payable under finance leases:				
Within one year	57	43	48	34
In the second to fifth years inclusive	117	21	103	16
	174	64	151	50
Less: Future finance charges	(23)	(14)	–	–
Present value of lease obligations	151	50	151	50
Less: Amount due for settlement within one year shown under current liabilities			(48)	(34)
Amount due for settlement after one year shown under non-current liabilities			103	16

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2006

26. OBLIGATIONS UNDER FINANCE LEASES (CONTINUED)

The Group's obligations under finance lease are secured by the lessor's charge over the leased assets.

The lease term in respect of the vehicles, furniture and equipment held under the finance lease is 5 years. For the year ended 31 March 2006, the average effective borrowing rate was 8%. Interest rate is fixed at the contract date.

All leases are on a fixed repayment basis and no arrangements have been entered into for contingent rental payments.

27. MAJOR NON-CASH TRANSACTIONS

During the year, the Group entered into finance lease arrangements in respect of assets with a total capital value at the inception of the leases of HK\$158,000 (2005: nil).

28. SHARE CAPITAL

	Number of shares '000	Share capital HK\$'000
Ordinary shares of HK\$0.10 each		
Authorised:		
At 1 April 2004	4,000,000	400,000
Increase on 24 August 2004	2,000,000	200,000
	<u>6,000,000</u>	<u>600,000</u>
At 31 March 2005 and 31 March 2006	<u>6,000,000</u>	<u>600,000</u>
Issued and fully paid:		
At 1 April 2004	3,323,520	332,352
Exercise of share options	67,500	6,750
Exercise of warrants (<i>note 29</i>)	70,580	7,058
	<u>3,461,600</u>	<u>346,160</u>
At 31 March 2005	3,461,600	346,160
Exercise of share options (<i>note</i>)	25,000	2,500
Exercise of warrants (<i>note 29</i>)	247,380	24,738
	<u>3,733,980</u>	<u>373,398</u>
At 31 March 2006	<u>3,733,980</u>	<u>373,398</u>

Note: During the year, the subscription rights attaching to 25,000,000 share options were exercised at subscription prices of HK\$0.295 per share, resulting in the issue of 25,000,000 shares of HK\$0.10 each for a total consideration of approximately HK\$7,375,000.

29. WARRANTS

2005 Warrants

On 6 June 2003, the Company entered into a placing and underwriting agreement with a placing agent in relation to the private placing of 430,000,000 warrants ("2005 Warrants") conferring rights to subscribe up to HK\$70,950,000 in aggregate in cash for shares of HK\$0.10 each in the share capital of the Company at an initial subscription price of HK\$0.165 per share during the period from 8 July 2003 to 7 July 2005, both days inclusive. The placing of 2005 Warrants was completed on 4 July 2003.

The net proceeds of the placing of approximately HK\$23,774,000 were used for general working capital of the Group.

During the year, registered holders of 247,380,000 units (2005: 70,580,000 units) of outstanding 2005 Warrants exercised their rights to subscribe for 247,380,000 shares (2005: 70,580,000 shares) in the Company at HK\$0.165 per share.

On 7 July 2005, the listing of 2005 Warrants was withdrawn. 2,320,000 units of outstanding 2005 warrants were expired.

2007 Warrants

On 18 August 2005, the Company entered into a conditional placing agreement with a placing agent in relation to the private placing of 660,000,000 warrants ("2007 Warrants") conferring rights to subscribe up to approximately HK\$113,520,000 in cash for shares of HK\$0.10 each in the share capital of the Company at an initial subscription price of HK\$0.172 per share during the period from 3 October 2005 to 2 October 2007, both days inclusive. The placing of 2007 Warrants was completed on 28 September 2005.

The net proceeds of the placing of approximately HK\$24,145,000 were used for general working capital of the Group.

During the year, no registered holders of 2007 Warrants exercised their rights to subscribe for shares.

On 31 March 2006, the Company had 660,000,000 units of outstanding 2007 Warrants conferring rights to subscribe up to approximately HK\$113,520,000 in cash for shares of HK\$0.10 each in the Company. Exercise in full of those outstanding warrants would, under the present share capital structure of the Company as of 31 March 2006, result in the issue of 660,000,000 additional shares of HK\$0.10 each in the Company.

30. SHARE OPTION SCHEMES

(A) Share option scheme adopted on 15 June 1993 (“Old Option Scheme”)

The major terms of the Old Option Scheme are summarised as follows:

- (i) The purpose was to provide incentives to the participants.
- (ii) The participants included any employee or director of the Group.
- (iii) The maximum number of shares of the Company in respect of which share options might be granted under the Old Option Scheme must not exceed 10% of the issued share capital of the Company from time to time.
- (iv) The maximum number of shares of the Company in respect of which share options might be granted to a participant, when aggregated with the Company’s shares issued and issuable under any share option granted to the same participant under the Old Option Scheme, must not exceed 25% of the maximum shares issuable under the Old Option Scheme from time to time.
- (v) The exercisable period of a share option granted must not exceed a period of 10 years commencing on the date of grant.
- (vi) The acceptance of a share option, if accepted, must be made within 21 days from the date of grant with a non-refundable payment of HK\$10 from the grantee to the Company.
- (vii) The exercise price of a share option must be the higher of:
 - 80% of the average closing price of a share of the Company for the 5 trading days immediately preceding the grant; and
 - the nominal value of a share of the Company.
- (viii) On 21 August 2002, the shareholders of the Company resolved that the Old Option Scheme should be cancelled. However, the share options granted under the Old Option Scheme are still exercisable in accordance with the terms of the Old Option Scheme.

30. SHARE OPTION SCHEMES (CONTINUED)**(B) Share option scheme adopted on 21 August 2002 (“New Option Scheme”)**

Pursuant to an ordinary resolution passed at the annual general meeting of the Company held on 21 August 2002, the Company adopted the New Option Scheme to replace the Old Option Scheme. All the share options granted under the Old Option Scheme shall remain valid and unchanged and shall be treated in accordance with the terms under the Old Option Scheme. The major terms of the New Option Scheme are summarised as follows:

- (i) The purpose is to provide incentives to:
 - award the participants who have made contributions to the Group and/or any entity in which the Group holds any equity interest (“Invested Entity”); and
 - recruit and retain high-calibre employees and attract human resources that are valuable to the Group.
- (ii) The participants included any employee, director, supplier, agent, consultant, adviser strategist, contractor, subcontractor, expert or customer of the Group and/or Invested Entity.
- (iii) The maximum number of shares of the Company in respect of which share options might be granted under the New Option Scheme must not exceed 10% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of approval of the New Option Scheme, however this limit might be refreshed by shareholders in a general meeting. At 31 March 2005, the total number of shares of the Company available for issue under the Company’s New Option Scheme was 366,700,000 shares, representing 10.59% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date. However, the total maximum number of shares of the Company which might be issued upon exercise of all outstanding share options granted and yet to be exercised under the New Option Scheme and any other share option scheme must not exceed 30% of the shares of the Company in issue from time to time.
- (iv) The maximum number of shares of the Company in respect of which share options might be granted to a participant, when aggregated with shares issued and issuable (including exercised and outstanding share options and the options cancelled) under any share option granted to the same participant under the New Option Scheme or any other share option scheme within any 12 month period, must not exceed 1% of the shares of the Company in issue from time to time.
- (v) There was no requirement for a grantee to hold the share option for a certain period before exercising the share option save as determined by the board of directors and provided in the offer of grant of share option.

30. SHARE OPTION SCHEMES (CONTINUED)**(B) Share option scheme adopted on 21 August 2002 (“New Option Scheme”)**
(continued)

- (vi) The exercise period should be any period fixed by the board of directors upon grant of the share option but in any event the share option period should not go beyond 10 years from the date of offer for grant.
- (vii) The acceptance of a share option, if accepted, must be made within 28 days from the date of grant with a non-refundable payment of HK\$1 from the grantee to the Company.
- (viii) The exercise price of a share option must be the highest of:
 - the closing price of a share of the Company on the date of grant which must be a trading day;
 - the average closing price of a share of the Company for the 5 trading days immediately preceding the date of grant; and
 - the nominal value of a share of the Company.
- (ix) The life of the New Option Scheme is effective for 10 years from the date of adoption until 20 August 2012.

30. SHARE OPTION SCHEMES (CONTINUED)

The following table discloses details of the Company's share options granted under the Old Option Scheme and the New Option Scheme and movements in such holdings:

Category of participants	Name of scheme	Date of grant	Exercisable period	Exercise price HK\$	Number of share options							
					Outstanding at 1.4.2004	Granted during 2004/05	Exercised during 2004/05	Outstanding at 31.3.2005 and 1.4.2005	Granted during 2005/06	Exercised during 2005/06 (note)	Lapsed during 2005/06	Outstanding at 31.3.2006
Directors	Old Option Scheme	27.8.1999	27.8.1999 – 26.8.2009	0.264	12,000,000	-	(1,000,000)	11,000,000	-	-	-	11,000,000
		3.3.2000	3.3.2000 – 2.3.2010	1.680	11,065,000	-	-	11,065,000	-	-	(3,000,000)	8,065,000
	New Option Scheme	19.12.2003	19.12.2003 – 18.12.2013	0.265	11,000,000	-	-	11,000,000	-	-	(3,000,000)	8,000,000
					<u>34,065,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,000,000)</u>	<u>33,065,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(6,000,000)</u>	<u>27,065,000</u>
Employees	Old Option Scheme	3.3.2000	3.3.2000 – 2.3.2010	1.680	25,035,000	-	-	25,035,000	-	-	-	25,035,000
		New Option Scheme	19.12.2003	19.12.2003 – 18.12.2013	0.265	48,200,000	-	(10,500,000)	37,700,000	-	-	-
			24.3.2005	24.3.2005 – 23.3.2015	0.295	-	71,000,000	-	71,000,000	-	-	-
					<u>73,235,000</u>	<u>71,000,000</u>	<u>(10,500,000)</u>	<u>133,735,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>133,735,000</u>
Others	New Option Scheme	19.12.2003	19.12.2003 – 18.12.2013	0.265	41,000,000	-	(21,000,000)	20,000,000	-	-	-	20,000,000
		24.3.2005	24.3.2005 – 23.3.2015	0.295	-	262,000,000	(35,000,000)	227,000,000	-	(25,000,000)	-	202,000,000
		3.10.2005	3.10.2005 – 2.10.2015	0.212	-	-	-	-	30,000,000	-	-	30,000,000
					<u>41,000,000</u>	<u>262,000,000</u>	<u>(56,000,000)</u>	<u>247,000,000</u>	<u>30,000,000</u>	<u>(25,000,000)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>252,000,000</u>
					<u>148,300,000</u>	<u>333,000,000</u>	<u>(67,500,000)</u>	<u>413,800,000</u>	<u>30,000,000</u>	<u>(25,000,000)</u>	<u>(6,000,000)</u>	<u>412,800,000</u>

Note: The price of the Company's shares immediately preceding the dates of the exercise of the share option at the exercise price of HK\$0.295 (being the weighted average of the Stock Exchange closing prices over all of the exercises of share options prior to their exercise dates) was HK\$0.33.

Total consideration received during the year from directors, employees and other participants for taking up the share options granted amounted to HK\$1 (2005: HK\$27).

30. SHARE OPTION SCHEMES (CONTINUED)

During the year, 30,000,000 options were granted on 3 October 2005. The estimated fair value of the options granted to a consultant of the Company for sales and promotion of the Chinese information infrastructure in the PRC is HK\$1,249,000. As the fair value of the services provided by the consultant could not be estimated reliably, the fair value of the services is measured by the reference to the fair value of options granted at the date the services are performed.

The fair value was calculated using The Black-Scholes pricing model. The inputs into the model were as follows:

Weighted average share price	HK\$0.211
Exercise price	HK\$0.212
Expected volatility	50.40%
Expected life	1 year
Risk-free rate	3.38%
Expected dividend yield	0%

Expected volatility was determined by using the historical volatility of the Company's share price over one year. The expected life used in the model has been adjusted, based on management's best estimate, for the effects of non transferability, exercise restrictions and behavioral considerations.

The Group recognised the total expense of approximately HK\$1,249,000 for the year ended 31 March 2006 in relation to share options granted by the Company.

31. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES

The following are the deferred tax liability and asset recognised by the Group and movements thereon during the year:

	Accelerated tax depreciation HK\$'000	Revaluation of investment properties HK\$'000 (restated)	Estimated tax losses HK\$'000 (restated)	Total HK\$'000
At 1 April 2004	2,052	–	(2,052)	–
(Credit) charge to income statement for the year	(62)	–	62	–
Charge (credit) to equity in the year	–	5,423	(2,084)	3,339
At 31 March 2005	1,990	5,423	(4,074)	3,339
Charge (credit) to income statement for the year	173	478	(651)	–
At 31 March 2006	<u>2,163</u>	<u>5,901</u>	<u>(4,725)</u>	<u>3,339</u>

At 31 March 2006, the Group has estimated unused tax losses of HK\$573,917,000 (2005: HK\$466,798,000) available for offset against future profits. A deferred tax asset has been recognised in respect of HK\$27,000,000 (2005: HK\$23,280,000) of such losses. No deferred tax asset has been recognised in respect of remaining tax losses of HK\$546,917,000 (2005: HK\$443,518,000) due to the unpredictability of future profit streams. The estimated tax losses may be carried forward indefinitely.

32. RETIREMENT BENEFITS SCHEMES

The Group operates Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme ("MPF Scheme") under the rules and regulations of the Mandatory Provident Fund Authority for all qualifying employees of its Hong Kong group companies. The assets of the MPF Scheme are held separately from those of the Group in funds under the control of trustees. The Group's contributions are made in accordance with the rules of the MPF Scheme and are charged to income statement.

32. RETIREMENT BENEFITS SCHEMES (CONTINUED)

The employees of the subsidiaries in the PRC are members of retirement benefits schemes operated by the PRC government. The relevant PRC subsidiaries are required to contribute a certain percentage of the relevant portion of the payroll of their current employees to the pension scheme to fund the benefits. The employees are entitled to retirement pension calculated with reference to their basic salaries on retirement and their length of services in accordance with the relevant government regulations. The PRC government is responsible for the pension liability to these retired staff.

The total cost charged to income statement of HK\$572,000 (2005: HK\$677,000) represents contributions payable to these schemes by the Group in respect of the current accounting period.

33. DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARIES

On 28 February 2006, the Group entered into an agreement to dispose of its entire interests in the subsidiaries, Culturecom Online Holdings Limited and Culturecom Online Limited which carried on investment holding business. The disposals were completed on 28 February 2006, on which date control on the above subsidiaries was passed to acquirer.

The net liabilities of the above subsidiaries at the date of disposal were as follows:

	2006 HK\$'000
NET LIABILITIES DISPOSED OF	
Property, plant and equipment	28
Other creditors and accrued charges	(288)
	(260)
Gain on disposal	290
Total consideration	<u>30</u>
Satisfied by cash and net cash inflow arising on disposal	<u>30</u>

The subsidiaries disposed of during the year had no contribution to the Group's turnover and contributed approximately HK\$56,000 to the Group's loss before taxation.

34. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the year, the Group entered into the following transactions with certain related parties:

	Rental income received from related companies		Management fee received from related companies		Other income received from related companies		Other expense paid to related companies		Disposal of subsidiaries		Amounts due from related companies	
	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Associates	646	639	120	120	77	61	565	1,675	30	-	52,637	75,796
Jointly controlled entity	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,540

During the year, a loan approximately HK\$29,000,000 was obtained from a director, which was interest free and fully repaid during the year.

In addition, at 31 March 2005, the Group has provided a guarantee to Transmeta Corporation in respect of the payment obligations of service fees of China Ever Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of C2L, the associate of the Company. The Group did not receive any fee from China Ever Limited for the guarantee provided.

Compensation of key management personnel represents directors' remuneration as set out in note 10(a). The directors' remuneration is determined by the remuneration committee having regard to the performance, responsibilities and experiences of individuals and market trends.

35. OPERATING LEASE ARRANGEMENTS**The Group as lessee**

At 31 March 2006, the Group had commitments for future minimum lease payment in respect of rented premises which fall due as follows:

	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Within one year	113	6

Operating lease payments represent rentals payable by the Group for its office premise. Lease is negotiated for an average term of two years and rentals are fixed for an average of two years.

35. OPERATING LEASE ARRANGEMENTS (CONTINUED)**The Group as lessor**

Property rental income earned during the year was HK\$4,078,000 (2005: HK\$4,107,000).

At 31 March 2006, the Group had contracted with tenants for the following future minimum lease payments:

	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Within one year	1,612	3,188
In the second to fifth year inclusive	490	519
	<u>2,102</u>	<u>3,707</u>

Lease is negotiated for an average term of two years.

36. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

At 31 March 2005, the Company was cited as defendant in a court case in respect of claims amounting to approximately HK\$11,967,000 in relation to a guarantee given to the plaintiff. Based on the advice of its legal adviser, the directors are of the view that the Company has meritorious grounds to defence. Accordingly, no provision for this amount was provided in the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2005. The case had been set down for trial during the year ended 31 March 2006. Pursuant to the consent order dated 26 October 2005, the plaintiff agreed to a settlement amount of HK\$7,500,000 in order to avoid future legal costs, and discontinued all claims against the Company. The amount of HK\$7,500,000 has been paid during the year and included in the administrative expenses.

37. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Capital expenditure contracted for but not provided in the financial statements in respect of the capital expenditure on the development costs	<u>–</u>	<u>4,708</u>

38. PARTICULARS OF PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARIES

Particulars of the Company's principal subsidiaries as at 31 March 2006 are as follows:

Name	Place/country of incorporation or registration/operation	Issued and fully paid share capital/registered capital	Proportion of nominal value of issued share capital held by the Company	Principal activities
			%	
Citicomics Limited	Hong Kong	Ordinary HK\$2	100	Publishing
Culturecom Centre Limited	Hong Kong	Ordinary HK\$2	100	Property holding
Culturecom e-publication Limited	Hong Kong	Ordinary HK\$2	100	Electronic publication
Culturecom Enterprises Limited	Hong Kong	Ordinary HK\$2	100	Provision of management services to group companies
Culturecom Holdings (BVI) Limited	BVI/Hong Kong	Ordinary US\$2	100	Investment holding
Culturecom Limited	Hong Kong	Ordinary HK\$1,000	100	Investment holding and publishing
Culturecom Investments Limited	Hong Kong	Ordinary HK\$2	100	Investment holding and securities trading
Culture.com Technology Limited	Hong Kong	Ordinary HK\$2	100	Development of Chinese language computer processor
Culture.com Technology (BVI) Limited	BVI/Hong Kong	Ordinary US\$1	100	Investment holding
文傳漫畫設計(深圳)有限公司 (Note)	PRC	Registered HK\$1,000,000	100	Comics design and production
Winway	Hong Kong	Ordinary HK\$2	100	Investment holding and securities trading

Note: A wholly owned foreign enterprise for a period of ten years commencing from 6 June 2000.

38. PARTICULARS OF PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARIES (CONTINUED)

Except for Culturecom Holdings (BVI) Limited, which is directly held by the Company, all the other principal subsidiaries are indirectly held by the Company.

None of the subsidiaries had any debt securities outstanding during the year or at the end of the year.

The directors are of the opinion that a complete list of the particulars of all subsidiaries would be of excessive length and therefore the above list contains only the subsidiaries which principally affect the results or assets or liabilities of the Group.

39. POST BALANCE SHEET EVENT

On 19 June 2006, the Company and the placing agent entered into a conditional placing agreement, pursuant to which the placing agent agreed to place up to an aggregate principal amount of HK\$36 million convertible bonds ("Tranche 1 Convertible Bonds") to be issued by the Company. The Company may at its option, by written notice to the respective holders of the Tranche 1 Convertible Bonds to subscribe for another convertible bonds ("Tranche 2 Convertible Bonds") up to an aggregate principal amount of HK\$36 million to be issued by the Company. The conversion price of Tranche 1 Convertible Bonds and Tranche 2 Convertible Bonds (collectively "Convertible Bonds") is HK\$0.1 per new ordinary share of HK\$0.1 each in the share capital of the Company. The net proceeds of the issue of the Tranche 1 Convertible Bonds which are expected to be approximately HK\$34.8 million will be used as general working capital. Details of the placement are set out in the Company's announcement dated 21 June 2006.